

SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 8916 AND 8917 OF 2010

State of Punjab & Ors.

....Appellants

VERSUS

Gurmukh Singh (D) Th. Lrs. & Ors. etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The Office Report on Default in the appeals above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 16.07.2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“As a last opportunity, one month's time is granted to the learned counsel for the appellants to ensure compliance of the previous order passed by this Court, including the Office Report dated 29th April, 2015”

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has not furnished the fresh and correct address of the respondent no. 11 in RFA no. 1057 of 1999 (C.A. No. 8917 of 2010) and also not furnished the name of father/husband against each of unserved respondent Nos.1, 3, 4, 5,6 & 7 in C.A. No. 8916 of 2010.

It is further submitted that Respondent no. 1 in RFA No. 1054, 1057 of 1999 (C.A. No. 8917 of 2010) and Respondent no. 13 in RFA No. 1057 of 2010 (C.A. No. 8917 of 2010) are expired. Counsel has not taken steps to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent despite this Registry's letter dated 20.09.2012 and subsequent reminder dated 09.09.2014.

The default of the Counsel for the appellant is reported before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

Dated this the 28th day of August, 2015.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. **Mr. A P Mohanty (Advocate)** 8, Darya Ganj, Delhi-2
2. **Mr. Debasis Misra (Advocate)** A-46, Defence Colony, New Delhi
3. **Mr. K. B. Rohatgi (Advocate)** 767-A, Chari Ganj, Kashmeri Gate, Delhi
4. **Mr. P N Puri (Advocate)** 252, Supreme Enclave, Mayur Vihar, Delhi-91
5. **Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra (Advocate)** Flat No. 12, Golf Aptts. , Sujan Singh Park, ND-3.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR