

**SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 8821-8826 OF 2010

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 8827, 8828, 8837, 8840, 8841-8860, 8916, 8917 & 8918 OF 2010

Punjab Small Scale Industries Corpn. Ltd. Etc. Etc.

....Appellants

VERSUS

Surjit Singh & Ors. Etc. Etc.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON PRE FINAL HEARING

Office Report is prepared as per Circular No. F41/Judl./2008 dated 17th December, 2008 :-

- (a) **C.A. No. 8821-8826/2010** : There are 3 common respondents in C.A. No. 8821-8825/2010 and 5 respondents in C.A. No. 8826/2010. Respondent no. 1 in C.A. No. 8821-8825/2010 is represented through Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Advocate and respondent nos. 1 to 3 in C.A. No. 8826/2010 are represented through Mr. Debasis Mishra, Advocate. Respondent nos. 2 & 3 in C.A. No. 8821-8825/2010 and respondent nos. 4 & 5 in C.A. No. 8826/2010 have been deleted from the Array of parties vide this Court's order dated 14.12.2006 passed in I.A. No. 1.

C.A. No. 8827/2010 : Service position is as under:

RFA No	No. of Rspndnts	Remarks
1052/1999	5	R-1 to 3 - Represented through Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate R-4 & 5 - Dasti service by Counsel for Appellant. No one has entered appearance on their behalf
1053/1999	3	R-1 to 2 - Represented through Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate R- 3 - Dasti service by Counsel for Appellant. No one has entered appearance on his behalf
1054/1999	6	R-1 to 5 - Represented through Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate R- 6 - Dasti service by Counsel for Appellant. No one has entered appearance on his behalf
1055/1999	9	R-1 to 7 - Represented through Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate R- 8-9 - Dasti service by Counsel for Appellant. No one has entered appearance on their behalf
1056/1999	9	R-1, 4, 6 & 7 - Represented through Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate R- 2, 3, 5, 8 & 9 - Dasti service by Counsel for Appellant.

		No one has entered appearance on their behalf
1057/1999	1(i)-1(iii), 2 - 12, 13(i)-13(iii)a -13(iii)c, 14	R-2, 3, 5, 6, 9 & 12 - Represented through Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate R- 7, 8, 10, 11 & 14 - Dasti service by Counsel for Appellant. No one has entered appearance on their behalf. R- 1(i)-1(iii) & 13(i)-13(iii)a-13(iii)c - Notice of Motion has been served on the respondents. No one has entered appearance on their behalf.
1058/1999	2	R-1 & 2 - Dasti service by Counsel for Appellant. No one has entered appearance on their behalf.
1059/1999	2	R-1 - Represented through Mr. K. B. Rohtagi, Advocate. R- 2 - Dasti service by Counsel for Appellant. No one has entered appearance on his behalf.
1061/1999	3	R-1 to 3 - Dasti service by Counsel for Appellant. No one has entered appearance on their behalf.
1083/1999	5	R-1 to 5 - Dasti service by Counsel for Appellant. No one has entered appearance on their behalf.
1084/1999	7	R-1 to 6 - Represented through Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate R- 7 - Dasti service by Counsel for Appellant. No one has entered appearance on his behalf
1085/1999	1, 2(i) to 2(v), 3-10	R-1, 3, 5, 7, 8 to 9 - Represented through Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate R-2(i) to 2(v) - Notice of Motion has been served on the respondents. No one has entered appearance on their behalf. R- 4, 6 & 10 - Dasti service by Counsel for Appellant. No one has entered appearance on their behalf.
1086/1999	4	R-1-3 - Represented through Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate R- 4 - Dasti service by Counsel for Appellant. No one has entered appearance on his behalf.
1090/1999	4	R-1-3 - Represented through Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate R- 4 - Dasti service by Counsel for Appellant. No one has entered appearance on his behalf.
1468/1999	6	R-1-5 - Represented through Mr. A. P. Mohanty, Advocate R- 6 - Dasti service by Counsel for Appellant. No one has entered appearance on his behalf.
1469/1999	2	R-1-2 - Dasti service by Counsel for Appellant. No one has entered appearance on their behalf.
1637/1999	6	R-1-5 - Represented through Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate R- 6 - Dasti service by Counsel for Appellant. No one has entered appearance on his behalf.

C.A. No. 8828/2010 : Service position is as under:

RFA No	No. of Rspndnts	Remarks
834/1999	1	Sole respondent represented through Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate
159/1999	4	Notice has been served on all the respondents at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance
2701/1999	1	Sole respondent represented through Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Advocate
2702/1999	1	Sole respondent represented through Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Advocate
2703/1999	1	Sole respondent represented through Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Advocate
2704/1999	1	Sole respondent represented through Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Advocate
2705/1999	1(i) to 1(ii)	R-1(i) - represented through Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Advocate R-1(ii) - Notice has been served at SLP stage, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.
2706/1999	1	Sole respondent represented through Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, Advocate

C.A. No. 8837/2010 : There is sole respondent in RFA No. 1058/1999 and 9 respondents in RFA No. 1085/1999. Notice has been served on all the respondents at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance.

C.A. No. 8840/2010 : There are respondent nos. 1(i)-1(ii), 2 & 3. Notice has been served on all the respondents at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance.

C.A. No. 8841-8860/2010 : Service Position is as under:

C.A.	No. of Rspndnts	Remarks
8841	3	R-1 - represented through Mr. A.P. Mohanty, Advocate. R-2 & 3 - Notice has been served on both the respondents at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance on their behalf.
8842	2	R-1 - represented through Mr. P. N. Puri, Advocate. R-2 - Notice has been served on the respondent at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance on his behalf.
8843	3	Notice has been served on all the respondents at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance on their behalf.
8844	3	Notice has been served on all the respondents at SLP

		stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance on their behalf.
8845	3	Notice has been served on all the respondents at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance on their behalf.
8846	6	R-1 to 5 - represented through Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate. R-6 - Notice has been served on the respondent at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance on his behalf.
8847	3	Notice has been served on all the respondents at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance on their behalf.
8848	7	Notice has been served on all the respondents at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance on their behalf.
8849	2	Notice has been served on both the respondents at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance on their behalf.
8850	R-1(i), 2 to 10	Notice has been served on all the respondents at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance on their behalf.
8851	6	Notice has been served on all the respondents at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance on their behalf.
8852	2	Notice has been served on both the respondents at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance on their behalf.
8853	6	R-1, 3 to 5 - represented through Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate R-2 & 6 - Notice has been served on both the respondents at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance on their behalf.
8854	5	R-1 to 3 - represented through Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate R-4 & 5 - Notice has been served on both the respondents at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance on their behalf.
8855	2	Notice has been served on both the respondents at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance on their behalf.
8856	10	Notice has been served on all the respondents at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance on their behalf.
8857	7	Notice has been served on all the respondents at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance on their behalf.

8858	3	Notice has been served on all the respondents at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance on their behalf.
8859	3	Notice has been served on all the respondents at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance on their behalf.
8860	3	R-1 - represented through Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate. R-2 & 3 - Notice has been served on both the respondents at SLP stage, but no one has chosen to enter appearance on their behalf.

C.A. No. 8916/2010 : There are respondent nos. 1(1) to 1(7). Civil Appeal stands dismissed on respondent nos. 1(1), 1(3) to 1(7) vide Court's order dated 22.02.2016. A.D. card in respect of respondent no. 1(2) has been received but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far. Service is complete.

C.A. No. 8917/2010 : Service Position of the Appeal is as under:

RFA No	No. of Rspndnts	Remarks
1053/1999	2	Certificate of service in respect of respondent nos. 1 & 2 have been received from High Court. No one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Service is complete.
1054/1999	5	Appeal stands dismissed on respondent no. 1 vide Court's order dated 22.02.2016. Certificate of service in respect of respondent nos. 2 to 5 have been received from High Court. No one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Service is complete.
1057/1999	13	Appeal stands dismissed on respondent nos. 1, 11 & 13 vide Court's order dated 22.02.2016. Certificate of service in respect of respondent nos. 2 to 10 & 12 have been received from High Court. No one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Service is complete.
1059/1999	1	Represented through Mr. K.B. Rohtagi, Advocate.

C.A. No. 8918/2010 : The appeal is dismissed vide Court's order dated 29.07.2016.

- (b) Original Record in the Appeals have not been requisitioned by this Court vide Office Order dated 08.12.2014.
- (c) Not applicable
- (d) Not applicable.
- (e) No application for substitution is pending.
- (f) Neither Counsel for Appellant nor Counsel for the Respondents have filed

Statement of case. In terms of Rule 32, Sub Rule-2 of S.C.R. 2013, it is presumed that the appellant has adopted the list of dates/synopsis containing chronology of events as filed at the time of presentation of petition for seeking special leave to appeal (SLP)/Appeal, as statement of case, and does not desire to file any further statement of case. If the Respondent has not filed statement of case within the stipulated time as provided in Sub Rule-1 of S.C.R. 2013, it is presumed that the respondent does not desire to lodge statement of case in the appeal.

(g) No additional document has been filed by the counsel so far.

(h) Not applicable

Dated this the 16th day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. **Dr. Kailash Chand (Advocate)** Library - 2, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110001
2. **Mr. Kuldip Singh (Advocate)** M-12, Jungpura Extn., New Delhi -14
3. **Mr. P. N. Puri (Advocate)** 252, Supreme Enclave, Mayur Vihar, Delhi-91
4. **Mr. A. P. Mohanty (Advocate)** 8, Darya Ganj, Delhi-2
5. **Mr. Debasis Misra (Advocate)** 118, M.C. Setalvad Chambers Block, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110 001
6. **Mr. Nirnimesh Dube (Advocate)** 103, New Lawyers Chamber, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110 001
7. **Mr. K. B. Rohatgi (Advocate)** 46, Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110 001
8. **Mr. Rajeev Sharma (Advocate)** 863, Chamber no. 4, C.K. Daphtary Block, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi-110001

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR